
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Wednesday, 30 November 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 8 December 2016

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
D A Webster (Chairman)
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman)
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune

K G Hardisty
J Noone
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE NO MEMBER TRAINING 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 6

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2016 (P.16 - 
P.17), attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 7 - 56

Report of the Executive Director.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through 
the Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
10th November, 2016 at Council Chamber, 

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty

Councillor J Noone
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson

Also in Attendance

Councillor C A Dickinson
R Kirk

Councillor Mrs J Watson

P.16 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 October 2016 (P.13 - 
P.15), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.17 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 November 2016

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 16/01531/FUL - Alterations and extensions to existing flats and demolition of 
pizza shop and construction of a detached building to provide 5 flats at 5 
Northallerton Road, Leeming Bar Mr J Costandi

PERMISSION REFUSED because the design and scale of the development were 
out of character to the village and the loss of the existing business.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.

(2) 16/01933/OUT - Application for outline planning permission (considering access 
only) for proposed residential development comprising 5 dwellings at Land 
adjacent to Fren Dene and Primrose Hill, Dalton for DH Land Strategy

PERMISSION GRANTED

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.  The 
Committee concluded that the proposed scheme of bungalows would not cause 
demonstrable harm to the character of the village.

(The applicant, Mr Ben Holmes, spoke in support of the application.)

(3) 15/02666/FUL - Construction of an agricultural storage building at Longbridge 
House Farm, Stillington Road, Easingwold for Mrs Jane Grant

DEFER to enable consideration of documents submitted in respect of the 
agricultural need justification.

(The applicant’s agent, Mr Bob Beal, spoke in support of the application).

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor C Rooke disclosed a personal interest and left the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on this item.

(4) 16/02053/FUL - Amended application for the continued use of land and buildings 
for MOT and car sales (to include retention of an office building) (resubmission of 
application 16/00685/FUL) at Longbridge House Farm, Stillington Road, 
Easingwold for Grants Pro-Agri Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Mr Bob Beal, spoke in support of the application).

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 November 2016

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor C Rooke disclosed a personal interest and left the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on this item.

(5) 15/02856/FUL - Construction of a retirement village (Use Class C3) comprising 
80 1 and 2 bedroom apartments and associated community facilities (element of 
extra-care) at Cleveland Lodge, Great Ayton for Mr Jonathan Raistrick

PERMISSION REFUSED because of, scale and massing of the proposed 
development is not in keeping with the character of the village, the scheme does 
not deliver the requirements of SH4 of very sheltered housing with an element of 
close/extra care and inadequate parking provision as part of the scheme.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.
 
(The applicant’s agent, Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the 
application).

(Parish Councillor John Fletcher spoke on behalf of Great Ayton Parish Council 
objecting to the application.)

(Mrs T Little spoke objecting to the application.)

(6) 16/01885/OUT - Outline planning application with all matters reserved for 
construction of a detached dwelling at Land adjacent to Field View House, 
Hornby for Mr Andrew Edwards

PERMISSION GRANTED 

(The applicant’s agent, Mrs Chris Pipe, spoke in support of the application).

(7) 16/02064/FUL - Proposed Development of a detached dwelling with associated 
works at Part OS 8471 and 9170, Gracious Street, Huby for Mr I Robinson

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Mr Ian Robinson, spoke in support of the application.)

(Mr Peter Shaw spoke objecting to the application.)

The meeting adjourned at 3.24pm and reconvened at 3.34pm.

(8) 16/01771/FUL - Construction of detached dwelling at Highfield, 12 Enterpen, 
Hutton Rudby for Mr & Mrs D Preston

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent’s representative, Mr Andrew Cunningham, spoke in 
support of the application).

Page 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 November 2016

(9) 16/01594/OUT - Construction of 3 two storey dwellings including garages, 
parking area and gardens at  Nags Head, Pickhill for Mr Geoff Simpson

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to appropriate conditions and a mechanism of 
securing funding from the development to be reinvested in the public house.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.  The 
development would be acceptable as the investment in the community facility 
outweighs being contrary to development plan and the impact on local character.

(The applicant, Mr Edward Boynton, spoke in support of the application.)

(10) 16/01446/FUL - Alterations and change of use of former Methodist Chapel to a 
dwellinghouse and 16/01447/LBC - Listed Building Consent for alterations and 
change of use of Methodist Church to a dwellinghouse and Northallerton Circuit 
at Methodist Chapel, Sandhutton for The Methodist Church Thirsk

PERMISSION GRANTED – 16/01446/FUL
PERMISSION GRANTED – 16/01447/LBC

(11) 14/02558/MRC - Application to vary conditions 18 and 19 and remove conditions 
20 and 21 of approved scheme 14/00141/FUL at Norish Limited, Station Lane, 
Shipton by Beningbrough for Wernick Group Ltd.

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Mr Richard Irving, spoke in support of the application).

Note: Councillor Mrs I Sanderson left the meeting at 4.50pm.

(12) 16/01640/FUL  - Construction of 4 dwellings with garages, alterations to existing 
boundary wall and formation of vehicular access at: Land off Bellingham Close, 
Thirsk for K Baker Design & Development Ltd.

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Mr Kevin Baker, spoke in support of the application).

(Mr David Young spoke objecting to the application.)

(13) 16/01641/LBC - Application for listed building consent for alterations to boundary 
wall at: Land off Bellingham Close, Thirsk for K Baker Design & Development Ltd.

PERMISSION GRANTED

(14) 16/01498/FUL - Alterations to former joiners workshop and cottages into two live-
work dwellings at Former Old Joinery, Flawith Road, Tholthorpe for Mr Andrew 
Holmes

PERMISSION GRANTED

Page 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 November 2016

(15) 16/02246/APN - Application for prior notification for the construction of an 
agricultural store for the storage of slurry and other forms of fertiliser material at 
Mowbray Hill Farm, Well for Mr S Webster

PERMISSION GRANTED

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor D A Webster disclosed a pecuniary interest and left the meeting prior 
to discussion and voting on this item.  

(Councillor P Bardon in the Chair).

The meeting closed at 5.20 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton on Thursday 8 December 2016.  The meeting 
will commence at 9.30am. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Executive Director. Background 
papers include the application form with relevant certificates and plans, 
correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other interested parties and any 
other relevant documents. 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Executive Director has delegated authority to add, delete or amend 
conditions to be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend 
reasons for refusal of planning permission.  
 

 
Mick Jewitt 

Executive Director 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



SITE VISIT CRITERIA 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to 
matters such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be 
fully understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 

implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the 
establishment of an approach which would be applied to other applications. 

 
3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 

developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a 
greater weight. 

 
4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would 

provide an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application 
has received a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 

enable a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee. 

 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 8th December 2016 

  
Item No 

 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 

16/01683/FUL 
Ms C Strudwick 
Alne 
 
Page no. 11 
 
 

Demolition of a redundant agricultural shed and erection of a 
single new dwelling 
 
For: Mr S Hopkins and Miss L Newton 
At: Mayfield, Youlton Lane, Alne 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

2 
 
 

16/01700/OUT 
Mr K Ayrton 
Appleton Wiske 
 
Page no. 17 
 
 

Outline application for 5 dwellings, with access from Hunters 
Ride, with all other matters reserved 
 
For: Mr Robert Atkinson 
At: Village Farm, Front Street, Appleton Wiske 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

3 
 
 

16/01067/MRC 
Mrs S Leeming 
Carlton Husthwaite 
 
Page no. 25 
 
 

Application to vary condition 3 of planning approval 
15/02324/MRC to allow one of the holiday cottages to be used 
as a dwelling 
 
For: Mrs C Sunderland 
At:  The Cedars, Carlton Husthwaite 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 

4 
 

16/02010/OUT 
Mrs H Laws 
Exelby 
 
Page no. 31 
 
 

Application for Outline Planning Permission with some matters 
reserved (considering access) for a detached dwelling 
 
For: Mr & Mrs G Lee 
At: Field House Farm, Exelby Close, Exelby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

5 
 
 

16/02247/FUL 
Mr A Thompson 
Huby 
 
Page no. 39 
 
 

Development of five dwellings 
 
For: Northminster Ltd 
At: Part OS 8471 and 9170, Gracious Street, Huby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

6 
 
 

16/02086/FUL  
Mr A Thompson 
Sowerby 
 
Page no. 47 
 
 

Demolition of domestic garage and construction of two, four-
bedroom, two-storey with attic room terraced houses to 
include parking, landscaping & means of enclosure 
 
For: Mr & Mrs Menzer 
At: 3 Belgrave Terrace, Mowbray Place, Sowerby 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

7 
 
 

16/02380/FUL 
Mrs J Forrest 
Thormanby 
 
Page no. 55 

First floor extension to existing dwelling 
 
For Mr Peter Gibson 
At: The Old Black Bull, Thormanby 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Alne Committee Date:        8 December 2016 
Ward: Easingwold  Officer dealing:           Caroline Strudwick 

1 Target Date:   16 December 2016 
 

16/01683/FUL 
 

 

Demolition of a redundant agricultural shed and erection of a single new dwelling 
at Mayfield, Youlton Lane, Alne 
for Mr S Hopkins and Miss L Newton 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROIPOSAL 
 
1.1 The site is located on Youlton Lane, approximately 1km south of Alne and 2km west 

of Tollerton. Within 50 metres of the proposed site are the dwellings Mayfield, Moor 
Close and Squirrel Croft. 

 
1.2 The proposal is for the development of a single new dwelling. The site is currently 

occupied by a redundant corrugated metal and breeze block agricultural building, 
which would be demolished.  The proposed dwelling is to be lived in by the 
applicants, to allow them to take over the day-to-day running of the 
[...]
. 

Page 15



 
Highway impact 

 
5.23 There are no changes proposed to the access onto Youlton Road. Should permission 

be granted the Highway Authority has recommended a condition to ensure the 
adequate and satisfactory provision of off-street parking.  As such the proposal is 
considered acceptable in highways terms and compliant with policy CP2. 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations the application is REFUSED for the 
following reasons: 

1. No essential need has been demonstrated to justify the functional requirement for a 
dwelling on the site, therefore the proposal is contrary to policies CP1 and CP4 of the 
Hambleton Local Development Framework and the National Planning Policy 
Framework at paragraph 55.  

 
2. The proposed development fails to respect the character of existing development in 

the immediate location in terms of size and design. The proposal is therefore contrary 
to policy DP32, which aims to ensure that all development is of the highest quality, 
and policy DP30, which aims to protect the character and appearance of the 
countryside, of the Hambleton Local Development Framework. 

 

Page 16



Parish: Appleton Wiske 
Ward: Appleton Wiske & Smeatons 

Committee Date :        5 December 2016 

2 Officer dealing :           Mr Kevin Ayrton 

 Target Date:     25 October 2016 
Date of extension of time (if agreed): 9 December 2016 

16/01700/OUT 
 

 

Outline application for 5 dwellings, with access from Hunters Ride, with all other matters 
reserved 
At land and buildings at Village Farm, Front Street, Appleton Wiske 
For Mr Robert Atkinson 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

1.1 The application site is a parcel of land approximately 0.41 hectares in size, located 
on the  eastern edge of Appleton Wiske. It forms part of a wider holding. The 
southern boundary of  the application site accommodates mature landscaping, which 
separates it from a turning area at the head of Hunters Ride and the de
[...]
 not pay for bins and boxes, each new resident will be required 
to pay for them.  In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 
 
Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 
 

 

Page 24



Parish: Carlton Husthwaite Committee Date:        8 December 2016 
Ward: Raskelf & White Horse  Officer dealing:           Mr T J Wood 

3 Target Date:   15 December 2016 
 

16/01067/MRC 
 

 

Application to vary condition 3 of planning approval 15/02324/MRC (alterations and 
extensions to existing agricultural buildings to form 3 holiday cottages, summer house, 
garage and store) to allow one of the holiday cottages to be used as a dwelling 
At The Cedars, Carlton Husthwaite 
For Mrs C Sunderland 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

 
1.1     This application seeks permission to vary a condition to allow an approved holiday 

cottage at the rear of The Cedars to be used as a permanent dwelling.  The original 
approval was for three holiday cottages but that was altered under application 
15/2324/MRC to two holiday cottages.   

 
1.2   Condition 3 requires that:  
 

(i) The holiday cottages are occupied for the holiday purposes only; 
(ii) They are not be occupied as a person's sole, or main place of residence; and 
(iii) The owners/operators maintain data to allow the Local Planning Authority to 

check that (i) and (ii) are being complied with.  
 
1.3     It is now proposed to use the larger of the two cottages, known as Pear Tree Barn, as 

a permanent dwelling (initially for independent use by the applicant's daughter and 
family) by varying the condition to refer to the holiday use of the remaining unit (The 
Granary) only. 

 
1.4 The site is outside of any Development Limits and within the Husthwaite 

Conservation Area. 
 
2.0     RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEM
[...]
also distinct 
differences between each of the cases mentioned.  The overwhelming conclusion is 
that the lack of services and facilities available in the settlement and the relatively low 
level available in Husthwaite, the distance to the nearest market towns and the 
reliance on the private car as a means of travel make the proposal unsustainable and 
contrary to policy. 

   
5.19 The foregoing assessment has concentrated on the principle of development.  For 

completeness, it is prudent to consider criteria ii – v of the IPG.  The development is 
small scale, being for a single unit (criterion ii) and there would be limited 
environmental, character or infrastructure impact because no new building is 
proposed (criteria ii – v).  The scheme is considered to fail to meet all the criteria of 
the IPG and is contrary to Development Plan policy and is therefore recommended 
for refusal. 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations the application is REFUSED for the 

following reason:  
 
1. The site is in a location that is remote from services and facilities such that access to 

essential services and facilities would be reliant upon the use of the private car and in 
the absence of alternative means of access to service and facilities the location of the 
proposed dwelling is an unsustainable development contrary to the Policies CP1, 
CP2 and CP4 of the Hambleton Local Development Framework and paragraph 55 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 

 

Page 30



Parish: Exelby, Leeming and Newton Committee Date:          8 December 2016 
Ward: Bedale Officer dealing:             Mrs H M Laws 

4 
 

Date of extension of time:  9 December 2016 

16/02010/OUT 
 

 

Application for Outline Planning Permission with some matters reserved (considering 
access) for a detached dwelling 
At Field House Farm, Exelby Close, Exelby 
For Mr & Mrs G Lee 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

 
1.1     The site lies on the southern side of Exelby at the end of Exelby Close, which is a 

cul-de- sac development of dwellings accessed from the main village street.  The site 
extends to an area of 0.1 hectares and forms part of a paddock used in association 
with the detached dwelling at Field House Farm.  The cul-de-sac ends at the gateway 
into Field House Farm; the dwelling is on the western side of the Close and the 
application site lies on the eastern side. 

 
1.2     The site has a shared boundary with the dwelling that currently lies at the end of the 

cul-de-sac on the eastern side of the street, known as 6 Exelby Close.  A dwelling 
known as Hawsteads lies immediately to the east of the application site but is not 
accessed from the cul-de-sac. 

 
1.3     A timber post and rail fence provides the boundary between the domestic land 

associated with Field House Farm and the application site; fencing and hedging 
provides the boundaries with 6 Exelby Close and Hawsteads.  There is currently no 
boundary on the southern and western sides of the site as it forms part of a larger 
paddock.  Open countryside lies beyond the site to the south and west. 

 
1.4    The application is in outline for the construction of a single dwelling, with all matters 

reserved except for access.  It is proposed to use the existing access into the 
property and cross the existing parking courtyard to gain access into the paddock. 

 
2.0     RELEVANT PLANNING & ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 
 
2.1     78/0147/OUT - Outline application for residential development; Refused 25 May 1978 

for the following reasons: 
 
1.  The site proposed does not fall within what are considered to be the village limits 

of Exelby where it has been the general policy of the LPA to restrict residential 
development to infill sites and rounding off. 

 
2.  In the opinion of the LPA approval of this development would result in an 

unnatural extension of the village in a southerly direction and would by virtue of 
the precedent created b
[...]
ay for them.  In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 
 
Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

Page 38



Parish: Huby Committee Date:      8 December 2016   
Ward: Huby  Officer dealing:           Mr Andrew Thompson 

5 Target Date:   12 December 2016 
 

16/02247/FUL 
 

 

Development of five dwellings 
At Part OS 8471 and 9170, Gracious Street, Huby  
For Northminster Ltd. 
 
1.0  APPLICATION SITE AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application site is located on the southern side of Gracious Street, opposite four 

detached two-storey houses set behind substantial boundary hedging.  To the west is 
a site recently granted planning permission for a single dwelling and, further beyond 
this, another residential property.  To the east of the site is a pumping station. The 
site forms part of a field which is used for the grazing of horses and slopes down 
from the road.  The northern boundary of the site is formed by hedgerow with some 
gaps.  Behind the hedgerow on the northern boundary is a post and wire fence. The 
road curves gently.  

 
1.2  The application proposes five dwellings, four semi-detached dwellings and one 

detached four-bedroom dwelling. Each semi-detached pair comprises a three and a 
four-bedroom property.  All are two storey dwellings with associated parking, turning 
areas and gardens.  The proposal would create three new entrances onto Gracious 
Street. 

 
1.3  The site is outside the Development Limits which runs along and includes the road of 

Gracious Street and the verge in front of the site, the boundary line continues to the 
east to the last property on the northern end (Ryefield). To the west the Development 
Limits dissect the garden of Ashdale. 

 
1.4  The application is supported by a Design and Access Statement, Flood Ris
[...]
way safety. 
 
10.     To ensure that there is adequate provision of parking and turning areas within the 

site. 
 
11. To ensure that the details are satisfactory in the interests of the safety and 

convenience of highway users. 
 
12. In the interests of road safety. 
 
 Informative 
 
1. The applicant is advised that prior to the initial occupation of any individual dwelling 

hereby permitted, the following bins and recycling box conforming to European 
Standard EN840 should be provided by the developer for the exclusive use of the 
occupants of that dwelling: 

1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin for general waste 
1 x 240 litre green wheeled bin for garden waste 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin with a blue lid for mixed household recycling; and 
1 x 55 litre blue recycling box for glass bottles and jars. 

 
In order to guarantee EN840 compliance the Council will only collect from bins and 
boxes sourced from its own Neighbourhood Services. 

 
If the developer does not pay for bins and boxes, each new resident will be required 
to pay for them.  In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 

 
Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

Page 46



Parish: Sowerby Committee Date:      8 December 2016   
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe  Officer dealing:           Mr Andrew Thompson 

6 Target Date:   15 December 2016 
 

16/02086/FUL 
 

 

Demolition of domestic garage and construction of two, four-bedroom, two-storey with 
attic room terraced houses to include parking, landscaping & means of enclosure 
At 3 Belgrave Terrace, Mowbray Place, Sowerby 
For Mr and Mrs Menzer 
 
1.0  APPLICATION SITE AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application site is located on the eastern end of Belgrave Terrace on the corner 

with Sowerby Road. To the North is Sowerby Terrace to the South 
[...]
 in the interests of highway safety. 
 
10.     To ensure that there is adequate provision of parking and turning areas within the 

site. 
 
 Informatives 
 
1. The applicant is advised that prior to the initial occupation of any individual dwelling 

hereby permitted, the following bins and recycling box conforming to European 
Standard EN840 should be provided by the developer for the exclusive use of the 
occupants of that dwelling: 

1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin for general waste 
1 x 240 litre green wheeled bin for garden waste 
1 x 240 litre black wheeled bin with a blue lid for mixed household recycling; and 
1 x 55 litre blue recycling box for glass bottles and jars. 

 
In order to guarantee EN840 compliance the Council will only collect from bins and 
boxes sourced from its own Neighbourhood Services. 

 
If the developer does not pay for bins and boxes, each new resident will be required 
to pay for them.  In the event that no payment is made, the Council will not collect 
waste and recycling from the dwelling concerned. 

 
Further details of the Council's Waste and Recycling Collection Policy and the 
charges for bins and boxes is available at www.hambleton.gov.uk or by telephoning 
01609 779977. 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Thormanby Committee Date:        8 December 2016 
Ward: Raskelf & White Horse  Officer dealing:           Mrs J Forrest 

7 Target Date:   26 December 2016 
 

16/02380/FUL 
 

 

First floor extension to dwelling 
At The Old Black Bull, Thormanby 
For Mr Peter Gibson 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1      This application seeks to form a first floor extension (5.7m x 5.2m plan area) above 

the existing single storey protrusion on the north east elevation of the existing semi-
detached dwelling.  The eaves height of the extension is proposed to be 2.35m 
above the floor level of the balcony and the ridge height is proposed to be 4.8m 
above the balcony. 

 
1.2 The extension would be o
[...]
s and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies DP1, CP1, CP16, CP17 and National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Plans List Index
	Item 1 - 16.01683.FUL - Mayfield, Youlton Road, Alne
	Item 2 - 16.01700.OUT - Village Farm, Appleton Wiske
	Item 3 - 16.01067.MRC - The Cedars, Carlton Husthwaite
	Item 4 - 16.02010.OUT - Field House Farm, Exelby
	Item 5 - 16.02247.FUL - Gracious Street Huby
	Item 6 - 16.02086.FUL - Belgrave Terrace, Sowerby
	Item 7 - 16.02380.FUL - The Old Back Bull, Thormanby




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 8th 

December, 2016 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades
S P Dickins
Mrs B S Fortune
K G Hardisty

Councillor J Noone
C Patmore
B Phillips
C Rooke
Mrs I Sanderson

Also in Attendance

Councillor Mrs C S Cookman
M S Robson

Councillor Mrs J Watson
S Watson

P.18 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 November 2016 (P.16 - 
P.17), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.19 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Executive Director relating to applications for 
planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional information 
and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Executive Director had delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Executive Director regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
8 December 2016

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Executive Director, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 16/01683/FUL - Demolition of a redundant agricultural shed and erection of a 
single new dwelling at Mayfield, Youlton Lane, Alne for Mr S Hopkins and Miss L 
Newton

PERMISSION GRANTED

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Executive Director.  The 
development was considered to make a significant environmental improvement 
pursuant to Policy CP4 criterion (ii).

(The applicant, Sam Hopkins, spoke in support of the application.)

(2) 16/01700/OUT - Outline application for 5 dwellings, with access from Hunters 
Ride, with all other matters reserved at Village Farm, Front Street, Appleton 
Wiske for Mr Robert Atkinson

PERMISSION GRANTED 

(Shirley Duffield spoke objecting to the application.)

(3) 16/01067/MRC - Application to vary condition 3 of planning approval 
15/02324/MRC to allow one of the holiday cottages to be used as a dwelling at 
The Cedars, Carlton Husthwaite for Mrs C Sunderland

PERMISSION REFUSED

(4) 16/02010/OUT - Application for Outline Planning Permission with some matters 
reserved (considering access) for a detached dwelling at Field House Farm, 
Exelby Close, Exelby for Mr & Mrs G Lee

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Becky Lee, spoke in support of the application.)

(5) 16/02247/FUL - Development of five dwellings at Part OS 8471 and 9170, 
Gracious Street, Huby for Northminster Ltd

DEFER for examination of whether cumulatively this development and 
development granted under 16/02064/FUL create a requirement for a contribution 
towards affordable housing; consideration of pedestrian safety; provision of a 
second passing place; details of parking layout and street lighting.

(The applicant’s agent, Ian Atkinson, spoke in support of the application).



PLANNING COMMITTEE
8 December 2016

(6) 16/02086/FUL - Demolition of domestic garage and construction of two, four-
bedroom, two-storey with attic room terraced houses to include parking, 
landscaping & means of enclosure at 3 Belgrave Terrace, Mowbray Place, 
Sowerby for Mr & Mrs Menzer

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant’s agent, Ken Wood, spoke in support of the application).

(Alison Ballard spoke objecting to the application.)

(7) THORMANBY - First floor extension to existing dwelling at The Old Black Bull, 
Thormanby for Mr Peter Gibson

DEFER for site visit.

The meeting closed at 12.00 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


